

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DANA POTVIN, LISA BULTMAN,
MICHAEL MCKARRY, DAVID
WABAKKEN, MOHAMED HASSAN,
CHRISTINA MERRILL, ERIC LEVINE,
PATRICK DONAHUEs, DEBBI BROWN,
CAROL RADICE, TERRENCE BERRY,
AMANDA GREEN, DAVID
WILDHAGEN, KATY DOYLE, TASHIA
CLENDANIEL, HOGAN POPKESS,
KORY WHEELER, HARRY O'BOYLE,
JOE RAMAGLI, ERIC KOVALIK,
CHARLES HILLIER, LABRANDA
SHELTON, ADAM MOORE, TINA
GROVE, KEECH ARNSTEN, SCOTT
CARTER, MIKE SHERROD, CHRISTI
JOHNSON, MARY KOELZER AND
MARK STEVENS, Individually And On
Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

VOLKSWAGEN
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA,
INC., and VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF
AMERICA CHATTANOOGA
OPERATIONS, LLC,
Defendants.

Case No.: 2:22-cv-01537 (EP) (JSA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND PLAINTIFFS' SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. History of the Action.	2
B. Mediation efforts and preliminary approval of the Settlement.	4
C. The Settlement relief to the Class.....	5
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE AWARDED	6
A. The requested award is presumptively fair and reasonable because it was negotiated at arm’s length and will not diminish the Settlement Fund.	7
B. Other factors governing approval of attorneys’ fees and expenses support the requested amount.	10
1. Class Counsel obtained a substantial benefit for the Settlement Class....	11
2. The absence of substantial objections	13
3. The skill and efficiency of counsel: Class Counsel brought this matter to an efficient conclusion.....	13
4. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	15
5. Class Counsel undertook the risk of non-payment.	16
6. Class Counsel devoted significant time to this case.....	17
7. Awards in similar cases.....	18
C. The lodestar cross-check supports the fairness and reasonableness of the requested fees and expense reimbursement.....	19
D. The Settlement Class Representative service awards should be approved.....	21
E. Class Counsels’ expenses are reasonable and should be approved.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Invs. Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	13
<i>In re AT & T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	10, 20
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....	11
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. 2009)	22
<i>Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)	23
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 2015 WL 13643682 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....	13
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010).....	20
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019)	8
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

Hensley v. Eckhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....7, 8

In re Ikon Office Sol., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....14

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 1652303 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007), *aff'd*, 579 F.3d 241 (3d
Cir. 2009)8

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)7

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....*passim*

M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987).....7

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)*passim*

McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009)22

McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.,
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012)21

Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.,
2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)8, 9

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)15, 17

Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021)9, 10

Pa. v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986).....20

Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,
2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013).....8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Prac. Litig.,
 106 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D.N.J. 2000).....8

In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P’ships Sec. Litig.,
 1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994)17

Rossi v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013)*passim*

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. 2012)17

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)10, 11

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....15

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)13

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....19

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....16

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....18

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....19

In re Volkswagen Timing Chain Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 2018 WL 11413299 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2018)..... 18, 22

In re Warner Comm’s Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 15, 16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)7
